


































































































- The authorizing legislation for the project was

introduced in the summer of 1989 and project
- sponsors are hopeful that a subcommittee
i hearmg will be scheduled in spring 1990.

.. The pro;ect was placed on the State
- Water Resources Management System in
1988 and a $100,000 study loan was ap-
propriated to proceed with project studies
and authorization activities. The 1989 State
Legislature appropriated a $50,000 grant for
further studies and authorization actmtles on
the project. L

- Missouri River Natlonal Recreatlonal Rlver

Project

~ The Missouri River National Recrea-
tional River Project was authorized as part of
the State Water Resources Management Sys-
- tem by the 1981 State Legislature. The Seg-
~ ment of the Missouri River between Gavins
‘Point Dam and Ponca State Park, Nebraska,
was designated a national recreational river in
-the 1978 amendment (P.L. 95-625) to the
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act (P.L. 90-524).
The project involves preservation of visual,
cultural and fish and wildlife resources;
recreation development; and bank protec-
tion. Union, Clay, and Yankton counties in
South Dakota are affected, as are Cedar and
Dlxon counties in Nebraska.

~ By virtue of de51gnat10n as a national
recreatlonal river, a need has been recog-
nized to protect for present and future
- generations the outstanding scenic, recrea-
tional, geological, fish and wildlife, historical,
cultural or other similar values of this river
segment. Construction of bank stabilization
and other control structures will be necessary
~to achieve this protection. Fiscal year 1980
- and 1981 appropriations allowed the U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers to begin inventory
studies, but lack of continued funding has
~prevented completion of the work.- The 1985

. supplemental appropriation to the Corps' of

Engineers included funds for work at Myron
Grove but contained cost sharing require-
‘ments. Since’ that time, the Corps of En-

| ‘  - gineers policy for bank stabilization in the

Recreational River has been that it is a 100%
lpcaklk cost for private land. The ‘Water

25

Resources Development Act of 1988 passed
the Congress. Section 216 of the Act makes
all bank stabilization in a Recreational River
a 100% federal cost. A $3 million annual
ceiling was placed on any appropriation for
bank stabilization under the Act. No progress
was made on this project in 1989 because of
lack of federal activity. ‘

Pick-Sloan Rlver51de Irri gators '

The Pick-Sloan Riverside Integration
was authorized by the State Legislature to be
placed on the State Water Resources
Management System in 1987.

This proposal attempts to integrate ex-
isting irrigators into the Pick-Sloan Missouri
Basin Program The concept has been limited
to irrigators using water from the Pick-Sloan
system, generally located in counties along
the Missouri River corridor. Integratlon into
the Pick-Sloan program provides irrigators an
opportunity to utilize Pick-Sloan power and
the potential to obtain power revenue assis- -
tance. Additionally, irrigators would be
eligible for technical assistance and other
benefits associated with an authorized federal
water project. Approximately 70,000 acres of
existing irrigation exist in the Missouri River
corridor, of which a portion would be eligible -
for integration.

Integratlon of e)ﬂstmg lmgators into
the Pick-Sloan program requires Congres-
sional authorization. In 1986 Congress
authorized two existing irrigation projects in
South Dakota into the Pick-Sloan program,
They are the Hilltop project located north of
Chamberlain and the Gray Goose prolect lo-
cated north of Pierre. .

Several irrigation projects such as
Narthwest Central Charles Mix, West Brule,
and New Evarts Irrigation Districts and West
Potter Water Project District that utilize
water from the Pick-Sloan system, and are
organized as legal entities which can contract
with the Federal government and will comply
with Reclamation law have been actively pur-
suing Congressional authorization. No legls-
1at1on has been 1ntroduced for these pI'O_]eCtS




“Sioux Falls Flood Control Project

The City of Sioux Falls has successfully

negotiated an agreement with the Corps of
_Engineers to conduct a feasibility study for
upgrading the existing flood construction
project which was completed in 1965. The
study is scheduled for completion in 1991. -

~ The project would involve increasing
Sioux Fall’s flood protection from Skunk
- Creek and the Big Sioux River. Current flood

ment plant. When needed, water stored in
Slip-Up Creek reservoir would be pumped by
the Slip-Up Creek pumping plant back
through the Sioux diversion pipeline and then
through the Sioux Falls pipeline to the
municipal water treatment plant. The Big
Sioux pumping plant would also divert Big
Sioux water directly to the treatment plant
when available.. :

Shp-Up Creek reservoir and adjacent

‘land would also be developed for recreation

protection levels are at the 22 year and 34 year

flood frequency along Skunk and the Big

Sioux River, respectively. The plan
developed would provide 100-year protection’

at Sioux Falls through modification to the

levees above and along the diversion channel,
and to drainage structures, the spillway chute
the diversion dam, the stllhng basin and pos-
sibly some brldges The benefit/ cost ratlo for
thls prolect is 1.4. :

The City of Sioux Falls received a

-$50,000 grant from the 1989 State Legislature
for initiating the feasibility study.
feasibility phase is estimated to cost $469,500

federal. The construction phase is estimated
at $6,502,000 with a federal share of 75% and
a non-federal share of 25 %

Slip-Up Creek Prolect
 The Slip-Up Creek Pro_]ect was

and fish and wildlife activities, providing a
water recreation area near Sioux Falls.

The Sioux Falls Unit’s fea51b111ty

~report has been completed by the

U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, and is now
ready for federal project construction
authorization and funding. The cost of con-

structing Slip-Up Creek is estimated at ap-

The
- with half the funds federal and half non-

prox1mate1y $45 million. In 1985, Sioux Falls
hired a private engineering. firm to evaluate

. and develop recommendations regarding the

c1tys water supply alternatives. .The en-
gineering firm has completed its report and
recommended development of the Slip-Up
Creek reservoir alternative. After a public

‘meeting in: March 1986, the city passed a

resolution providing the following: 1) con-
tinue developing the Sioux Falls aquifer; 2)
continue planning for a reservoir in the Slip-

- Up Creek Valley; and 3) initiate a water

authorized by the 1981 State Legislature as
part of the State Water Resources Manage- -
ment System. The proposed plan of develop-

ment for the Slip-Up Creek project includes
a dam, reservoir, and pumping plant on Slip-

Up Creek; a pumping plant on the Big Sioux -

education and conservation prOgram In 1987
Sioux Falls began construction of a well field
expanswn prolect as a water supply alterna-
tive included in the Slip-Up Creek pro_1ect

No significant actlon was taken in 1989

River; and pipelines connecting the river
pumpmg plant to the reservoir and to the

Clty S water treatment plant

Surface water from the Blg Sioux
River would be pumped by the low-lift pumps
of the Big Sioux pumping plant through the
Sioux diversion pipeline to the reservoir for
storage. The pumping plant would be located
immediately upstream from an ex15t1ng Corps
of Engineers’ diversion headworks weir on

~Southeastern South Dakota Water. Supply o

System T
This project consists of supplyi_ng the

- southeastern portion of the State with a de-

the Big Sioux River diversion channel about

two miles north of the mumc1pa1 water treat-

pendable source of good quality water for
domestic/industrial purposes. Various alter-
natives being studied include: a) pipeline
from Chamberlain to Mitchell and Sioux
Falls; b) pipeline from Missouri River near
Vermillion to Sioux Falls/Mitchell and points
in-between; and c) pipeline from Choteau
Creek to Mitchell and Sioux Falls. The capi-



“tal cost of these pipeline alternatives range
from $50 million to $100 million.

A eoordlnating committee has been

formed which consists of representatives
from the S.D. Association of Rural Water
~ Systems, S.D. Municipal League, area-wide
planning and development districts, City of
Sioux Falls, and affected water development
kdlStI‘lCtS ‘

The coordlnatlng committee has
engaged the services of the U.S. Army Corps
of Engineers (COE) to provide cost estimates
for the above mentioned alternatives. The
COE final cost estimates are due in Decem-
ber, 1989. However, preliminary cost es-
timates indicate that the project is feasible.

. The Department’s Omnibus Water
Bill will include $50,000 for cost sharing a
feasibility study of the project. The coor-
dinating committee is holding a series of
meetings in the study area to generate finan-
cial support for the non-state share of the cost
of the feasibility. The interested local entities

will be expected to sign a Memorandum of

. Understanding prior to the January 1, 1990.
By signing the Memorandum of Under-
standing, the local entities are agreeing to
form a legal entity and to provide their share
of the cost of the feasibility study when
needed next sprmg

’ Turkey-Clay Watershed

... The Turkey-Clay Watershed is lo-
cated in parts of Clay, Turner, Yankton and
Hutchinson counties with a project area of
252 square miles. The project will consist of
construction of 10.2 miles of main channel,
55.3 miles of laterals, nine flood water retard-
- ing structures, two stabilization structures,
and 14 sediment basins. Upon completion of
- the project, it is estimated that flood damages
~will be reduced by 72% and that sediment
leaving the watershed will be reduced by
' nearly 50%.

' The environmental impact statement
and design studies have been completed by
- the U.S. Soil Conservation Service. Es-

Watershed Program. Further federal fundlng
will be delayed until the watershed approves
a financial plan.

In March, 1984 a referendum on the
proposed financial plan for the Turkey-Clay
Watershed project was held and defeated
when the proposal failed to receive the re-
quired 60% favorable vote. The watershed
directors revised the proposed financial plan
and took steps to hold another referendum.
However, a group of landowners in the water-
shed sought an injunction to prevent the
second referendum on the grounds that
specific project plans had not been approved
by the S.D. Board of Water and Natural
Resources. The circuit court ruled that the
watershed had not violated state law but did
require the watershed to have project plans
approved before the referendum. On Sep-
tember 7, 1984, the Board of Water and
Natural Resources approved the project
plans. :

The watershed board spent most of
1985 reviewing and reformulating the
proposed financial plan. After holding the

‘required hearings, the plan was referred to
the voters once again on September 24, 1985.

The revised plan failed to receive a 60%
favorable vote.

In 1984 the Legislature appropriated
$100,000 from the Water Facilities Construc-
tion Fund for a loan to the Turkey-Clay
Watershed District. Because of the need for
further planning, the 1986 Legislature
provided the Board of Water and Natural
Resources with the authority to grant up to

- $30,000 of the 1984 appropriation for en-

timated project costs are $10.4 million of

which approximately $8.5 million could be
funded through Public I_aw 83-566, the Small

27

gineering and planning. In 1987, the Turkey-
Clay Watershed District requested and -
received $30,000 of this appropriation to pay
for engineering costs on the project. Since
this time the Watershed has engaged in an

engineering study. No srgmﬁcant act1v1ty oc-

curred on this project in 1989

Vermllhon River Basm Flood Control

The Vermillion Basin flood control
study was authorized by the State Legislature
to be placed on the State Water Resources
Management System in 1987..




Floodrng in the Vermrllron R1ver7

Basin has. become much more severe in the
last 30-40 years than in past years. Area resi-

- the widespread drainage of wetlands in the
river uplands Instead of reducing flood flows
- and stor1ng runoff from snowmelt and
precipitation events, these drained wetlands
discharged water into the river, resultinginan

increase in the seventy, frequency and dura-
tion of ﬂoods .

The Vernnlhon Water PrOJect Drstrrct
has been active in lobbying Congress to ap-

- propriate funds for a reconnaissance and
feasibility study of the Vermillion River

' Madison Aqurfer as a. water supply for the

ETSI coal slurry pipeline. - Project costs for -

- WET were updated and several meetings
dents feel that much of this problem is due to

were held w1th the interests involved to

_ resolve possible problems over the rights of
“downstream water users to the effluent. The
“major thrust of activities concerning the WET
‘system in 1983 was directed at identifying

additional storage locations. A primary site,

~located on Rapid Creek, would potentially be

Basin. An appropriation has not been ob-
tained at the federal level. - The 1988 State
- Legislature appropriated $50,000 grantto the:
District to facilitate its efforts for obtaining a -
federal appropriation and to begin the
feasibility study of flood control alternatrves ‘

in the Vermrlhon River Basin.

During 1989 the District was actrve in

moving forward the formation efforts of the
Vermillion River Water Development Dis-
trict. ‘To date the new water development
d1str1ct has not been formed.

'The Water for Energy Transport Sys-

tem was authorized by the 1981 State Legis- -

lature as part of the State Water Resources
% ~West Dakota Water Development District

Management System. The WET system

known as Brennan Reservoir. The U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers conducted ‘additional
studies to locate potential sites on other Black
Hills streams. The ultimate goal is storage of

~an addrtronal 100, 000 acre-feet of water.

In 1984 a final report was completed
on the project.” The report estimated con-
struction costs for the WET system of $149
million with operation and maintenance cost
of $47 million annually. The Water for Ener-
gy Transport (WET) System ‘has been

~ developed to the point that an industrial user

. needsto expressa strong interestwitha Letter

of Intent to enter negotiations before any ad-
ditional spec1f1c work: is ‘completed.. The
project sponsor (Black Hills Council of Local

. Governments) completed a Concept Report
’ . Update in 1987. ;
' Water for Energy Transport (VWET) System e

Ani 1mportant spm off of the WET Sys-

tem effort is the identification of potentral

_ proposes to transport treated wastew_ater :

from nine Black Hills municipalities and in-

- sulfur coal'to power plants in ‘the m1d-south

region. The WET system is considered a Vi-
able concept for the: following reasons:' -

(1) municipal wastewater is being treated and

discharged into surface water courses without .
any means of a tangible cost recovery; (3)
water supphes are limited relative to future

‘demands, especrally in energy developing
. areas of Wyommg In the past three slurry .

pipeline companies expressed an 1nterest in
the WET system. 8

- During 1981, the WET system was ad- :

vanced as an. alternatlve source to the

-on-stream and off-stream reservoir sites.

One site in particular has been targeted by the

for further evaluatron A tentative scope of -
work for the study was proposed for the reser-

* dustries to Wyoming, via pipeline, to be used voir and an interstate water delivery system.

" inacoal slurry pipeline that would carry low An analysis of potential water quality of the

proposed reservoir was undertaken. The -
analysis was completed and the only identifi-

-able concern was the current phosphorus. -
-loading in Rapid Creek. The analysis recom-
~mended that the cost of phosphorus removal

become part of the cost of the entire system. -

‘Now that the water quality question has been

analyzed, it is anticipated that the proposed
scope of work willbe fmahzed and a feas1b111ty -
study 1mt1ated : {

The future of the prOJect w1ll continue

' tobe linked with the development of the coal -
mdustry of Wyommg and its water needs




 WEB.

g WEB Plpehne Pro1ect

Plgn " The WEB P1pe11ne PI‘O]eCt was
authorized by the 1981 State Legislature for
- inclusion in the State Water Resources

- Management System. The project is a domes-
ticwater pipeline that will supply treated Mis-
souri River water for rural domestlc, hvestock
- and mummpal users in portions of nine coun-
~ ties in north central South Dakota. The

project areaincludes all or parts of Walworth,
_ Edmunds, Brown, Spink, Day, Campbell, Mc-
Pherson, Faulk, Potter and Hand counties.
Domestic drinking water via a system of
buried pipelines will be provided to 3,000
farm livestock hookups and 44 small towns

~ with a total population of 30,000 people. The

public water supplies in most of WEB cities,

. - towns and rural systems that currently have

public water supply systems violate two or
more of the federal Safe Drinking Water Act
~ maxunum contaminant levels.

‘The WEB system includes a raw water
vintakeand a pumping station along the east
shore of Lake Oahe on the Missouri River, a
3.8 mile raw water transmission p1pehne a
~-water treatment plant a water pumping sta-

f . tion, a main storage reservoir, 115 miles of
~_main transmission pipeline, 3,400 miles of
~_distribution pipeline and 17 reservoirs and

- storage tanks. The system is being integrated
-as'a smgle system: with service lines tapping
both main transmission lines and distribution
lines. The total estimated cost of the WEB
. projectis approx1mately $117 million.

The WEB project was federally
' authorlzed in the Rural Development Policy
~Act of 1980. Since its authorization the
- federal government has appropriated ap-

: West Rlver Aqueduct

A study report was presented to the
1977 State Legislature proposing to include
the West River Aqueduct Project on the State
Water Resource Management System. = As

- proposed, the project would have delivered

20,000 acre/feet of Missouri: River water to

- Energy Transportatlon Systems, Inc. (ETSI)

for use in a coal slurry pipeline and 10,000
acre/feet to rural communities and rural
water systems in western South Dakota.

~An agreement in pr1nc1p1e was
reached between the State and ETSI whereby
ETSI would construct a delivery system and
make Missouri River water available to users -
along the aqueduct. Legislation was passedin
1981 by the state approving construction of
the aqueduct. By year end, a contract was
executed between the Board of Water and
Natural Resources and ETSI detailing the
delivery system and payment arrangements as
previously agreed to in principle.

In August 1982, two suits were filed in
U.S.Circuit Court against ETSI, Interior
Secretary James Watt and several other
federal officials. One suit was brought by the
states of Iowa, Missouri, and Nebraska while
the other was filed by the Kansas City
Southern Railway Company, the Sierra Club,
the Colorado Farmers Union, Nebraska and

‘Towa. The ultimate objective of each suit was

to halt the sale of Missouri River water to
ETSI. The issue on appeal to the Eighth Cir-
cuit was whether the Department of the In-
terior or the Department of the Army had the

-authority to enter into a water service contract

-proximately $112 million for construction.-

These appropnatlons and all future federal
~ appropriations for WEB are provided on at

. least a 75% grant basis, with the remaining -

- percentage on a loan basis with a 5% interest

- rate. The State has provided $1.6 million for
- project construction.
: Construction is expected to be com-

- pleted in 1990 with over 4,435 farms and
households and 46 towns bemg served by

29

with ETSI to use the stored waters of the
Oahe Reservoir. The Eighth Circuit Court of
Appeals ruled in favor of the lower court that
in fact the Department of the Interior did not
have authority to contract and held that the
contract between ETSI and the United States
was void. A petition for certiorari was filed
with the U.S. Supreme Court and the
Supreme Court determined that the Corps of
Engineers was the proper authority to con-
tract with ETSI supporting the Eighth
Circuit’s decision but made no attempt in that
decision to determine what State’s rights
were.




In May 1985, the U.S. District Court in

Lincoln, Nebraska granted a permanent in-
junction blocking South Dakota’s proposed
sale of Missouri River water to ETSL * On
August 1985, ETSI cancelled its proposed $3

billion coal slurry pipeline and its plans to buy .

Missouri River water from South Dakota. As
aresult, South Dakota only received $5.2 mil-
lion of the projected $1 4 b11110n in payments
from ETSI.

K In 1983 the State of South Dakota flled
suit against the Kansas City Southern Rail-
road and its ‘associated companies charging

consplracy to monopohze Powder Rrver coal
traffic and tortious 1nterference w1th the
South Dakota Conservancy District’s ETSI
contract. This case was heard in 1988 and the
U.S. District Court ruled in favor of South

‘Dakota which awarded $600 million to South

Dakota in damages. - The case was sub-
sequently appealed to the U.S. Eighth Circuit

Court of Appeals which overturned the judge-

ment against Kansas City Southern Railroad.
The ‘State has- appealed the decision to. the
Umted States Supreme Court -

30



State Water Facilities Plan —Progress

State Revolvmg Fund (SRF)

Report

In November, 1989, thek Board of

Water and Natural Resources reviewed and -

approved 74 water projects for inclusion in
the 1990 State Water Facilities Plan. The
State Water Facilities Plan represents those
priority projects which can be implemented
using the discretionary authority of the Board
of Water and Natural Resources.

In 1989, twenty-three rural and
municipal projects received $1,324,980 in
State funding with the balance- bemg imple-
- mented using other State and federal awards.
Of the projects in the State Water Facilities
Plan, 26% received direct state funding. In
addition to the State funding, federal and
local funds were used to complete the
projects’ financial packages.
financing sources include the Farmers Home
- Administration, the Environmental Protec-
“tion Agency, water development districts and

~ local bond issues. The tables on the following

pages display the funding progress of each of
the projects which received State funds in the
1989 State Water Facilities Plan.

These other -

This program was established i in 1988 '
to establish a revolving fund to provide low
interest loan funds to municipalities, sanitary

-~ districts, 'and watershed districts. The low in- -
terest loans are to be used to upgrade was-

tewater treatment facilities or establish
nonpoint source pollution control projects.

The Department of Water and’
Natural Resources received the State’s first
SRF capitalization grant from the Environ-
mental Protection Agency (EPA) for
$4,577,200, on March 6, 1989. This capitaliza-
tion grant required a State match of $915,440
which was secured by bond proceeds. The
Board of Water and Natural Resources, ac-
ting as the South Dakota Conservancy Dis-

trict issued $5,785,000 of revenue bonds on

August 1, 1989, which will be used not only as
the State’s share of the grant, but also for the
next two years of SRF grants from EPA.

The Board of Water and Natural
Resources held the federal fiscal year 1990
Intended Use Plan hearing on August 9, 1989.
A project must be on the Intended Use Plan
priority list to be eligible for a SRF loan. The
Intended Use Plan was finalized with the fol-
lowing list of communities/nonpoint source
pollution control projects:

 WASTEWATER FACILITIES

Municigalig

Project Descri puon

~ Ethan I/ Correction

~ Whitewood - Addition to Facility/Collection
Huron- Addition to Facility
Lead-Deadwood S.D. New Facilities/Interceptors/Collection
Custer Addition to Facilities/Collection

- Hughes County New Facﬂ1t1es/Intercept0rs/Collectlon
Wall ; Addition to Facilities ,
Custer County New Facilities/Interceptors/Collection
Box Elder _ Interceptors/Collection/Refinancing
Rapid Valley S.D. . Interceptors/Collection
Mobridge - Addition to Facility
Mina Lake S.D. New Facﬂmes/Interceptors/Collectlon
Prairie Meadows S.D. I/T1 Correction
Sioux Falls Interceptor(s)/Rehabilitation
Rapid City Interceptor(s)/Rehabilitation
Lemmon - Refinancing
Clark Refinancing

31




' DakotaDunes = ‘Interceptor/Collecnon

~Wentworth ~ Refinancing

- Lake Madison S.D. ~Refinancing
Hill City ~  Interceptors - N
Lead - Storm Sewer Separatlon/Rehablhtatlon
Belle Fourche - o Interceptors/ColIectlon : :
Lake Cochrane (Amend) = Collection/Treatment
Deadwood . Interceptors/Collectlon
Waubay SRS Interceptors/Collectlon '
Oacoma Addition to Facility - -
Brookings (Amend) - Interceptors.

Union County (Amend) Interceptors :"{ e

NI R = R T

l NONPOINT SOURCE PROGRAMS

| '.Agrlcultural Best Management Practices such as reduced tlllage sod based crop rotatlon
~terraces and fert1hzer/pest1c1de management «

. Urban Best Management Practices such as street cleamng, retentlon/detentlon basms
~and non-vegetatlve soil stablhzatlon T A

S Sed1ment Control Structures o

. ,Studles ‘ o ;

:A Groundwater 1mpacts from agncultural act1v1t1es

- B. Groundwater characterlzatlon from selected aqulfers

C Wellhead protectlon area 1dent1f1catlon

. Shorelme/Streambank Erosmn Control |

' ‘Animal Waste Management Systems i f_’ ot

', Shorehne Waste Management Systems. ; :
| Sllv1culture Best Management Practices. such as ground cover and debris. removal
‘Mining Best Management Practices such as water leCI'SlOIl and block cuttmg

The first SRF loan was approved by the Board in November 1989, in the amount of

$1, 656 ,000, for the City of Huron. The second loan approval was made at the December, 1989
meetlng and is for $1,038,600 for the C1ty of Mobndge o ; v '

32



TABLE 4
1989

‘Rural Water Systems Which Recgived B

Community Development Block Grants or

Consolidated Water Facilities Construction Program

33

o Assistance

- -Project Title i -CDBG - Federal. - ' Local:- CWFCP: : .Other Total Cost

~ SouthLincoln ~ §$ .8 $.388,000 - $ 30,000 - .$ '$ 418,000
Tripp County 100,000 168,000 30,000 298,000

. -Igloo-Provo. ,000 58,0000 393,571 651,571
 Butte-Meade - . 500,000 386,320 79,480 .. . ; 965,800
Kingbrook 500,000 1.350.000 "~ 1.966,000 - - - 100,000 3.916.000
Total ‘ $1,300,000 $1,350,000  $2,908320  $297,480 - $393,571  $6,249,371

TABLE 5
‘ 1989 ‘ _ :
Municipal Water Projects Which Received -
Community Development Block Grants or
Consolidated Water Facilities Construction Program -
. ' Assistance ! "

- Project Title CDBG = Federal Local CWFCP Other - Total Cost
Dakota Dunes $  $253500  $250000 $ $ 503,500
Camelot ' 192,200 20,000 5,000 . 217,200
Aberdeen - 100,000 1,100,000 » ‘ 1,200,000 -

- Custer , 85,750 85,750 ‘ 171,500 -
Elkton o 126,000 84,000 C 210,000
Castlewood (Sioux RWS) 250,000 975,000 " 1,225,000
Total | $561,750 $1,715450  $270,000  $980,000 $3,527,200




EPA Construction Grants . them in the planning, design and/or construc-
. ... tion of wastewater treatment facilities which
The program was established to pro- - qualify for federal grants under the provisions

vide grants to municipalities, sanitary dis-, -of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act.
tricts, and other political subd1v151ons to a551st

34

TABLE 6
1989 WASTEWATER SYSTEMS
(October 1 1988 - September 30,1989)
'  EPA e ,
Name ‘Act1v1tv Grant Amount CWFCP Local ‘CDBG _Total Cost
Arlmgton Inc AddtoFac - $§ 34870 $ - $ 28,530 $ $ 63,400
Ashton Add to Fac : 144 650 35,000 71 397 - 251,0
Belle Fourche Add to Fac 521, ,290- 95 000 494 180 95,275 - 1,205,745
- Brandt-Inc Add to Fac - .18, 750 6,250 o 25,000
Canistota Add to Fac 20,000 274,145 294,145
Chamberlain Inc-Add to Fac 60,640 . 33,360 94,000
- Chancellor Add to Fac 119,272 40,000 ~ - 55,768 215,040
- Custer Collection 318,725 85,000 16,075 419,800
* Doland - Inc New Fac 9] 932 o 8,128 18,060
Eden NewFac 72 600 26,500 34,944 134,044
Eureka New Fac ; 507 320 60,000 405,251 972,571
Frederick - AddtoFac : 112 365 30,000 59,438 201,803
Hughes County . New Fac 208, 615 170,685 379,300
Huron Add toFac 2, 000 000 = i 2,149,000 4,149,000
LaBolt New Fac 7162 ,855 70,000 71,880 304,735
Lake Andes Add to Fac 114470 ., .. 93,658: 208,128
Lake Cochrane Inc-New Facility -~ 97,135 40,765 137,900
Lake Madison Inc-New Fac - 194,400 64,800 259,200
- Lake Poinsett-Inc =~ Inc-NewFac' = 22,165 18,135 40,300
Mellette-Inc AddtoFac. 27769 .. . . 11,651 39,420
Miller - AddtoFac =~ 74800 61,200° - 136,000
Mobridge New Fac 648, ,900 -0 648,900
Pierre-Inc "AddtoFac 481, 515 ; -0 481,515
Platte . ~AddtoFac _142 340 . 116,460 258,800
" Roslyn -~ Add to Fac 105,985 28,000 . 46,037 . 180,022
Sioux Falls Interceptor 124,960 Coe 102,240 - 227,200
Sioux Falls Interceptor - 206,690 169,110 375,800
Sioux Falls Interce tor 169,675 138,825 308,500
Sisseton-Inc . - Add to 22,906 o 22,906
Stickney-Inc - Addto Fac 14,757 12,073 26,830
Tabor-Inc Add to Fac’ 11,107 9,085 20,192
Volﬁa Add to Fac 830,335 - — 679,365 - 1,509,700
Wall v Collection 45,650 -30,935.. . 50,755 127,340
Wall Lake ~New Fac 396,120 50,000 333,035 779,155
Wall-Inc Collection . 19,085 15,615 34,700
Wessington Inc-Add toFac ~ 10,000 0 10,000
‘White River Add to Fac 470,000 -0 470,000
Section 319 Transfer 458,000 458,000
Total $8,980,648  $570,435  $5,841,840 $95,275 $15,488,198



TABLE7

1989
- LAKE RESTORATION PROJECTS
CONSOLIDATED - LAKE AND
° WATER . RIVER . TOTAL
L L . FACILITIES = DREDGING . PROJECT
‘PROJECTTITLE ) GRANT __GRANT FEDERAL LOCAL _ OTHER COST
Brant Lake ;' o : . . : . R
. Shoreline Rehabilitation o $ 33000 $ 3 $ 33,000 .$33,000 §$ 99,000
Lake Campbeli- s
Dredge Project - : 70,000 i 70,000 140,000 -
Wall Lake . - o R ) : : R . TS
" Dredge Project "~ ~ ) 50,000 151,361 50,907 252268
" Lake Herman ‘ o - : , R ’
Dredge Project - 32572 206,927 105,379 344,878
Stockade Lake- ‘ )
Dredge Project 95,000 213,500 : 9.000 317.500

TOTAL S S8 000 L $316072 $358288  $259286  $A2,000 $1153,646

35




Water Development Fmancmg Programs
Progress Report :

The Board of Water and Natural'
Resources administers the Water Facilities
Construction Fund into which all leglslatlve k
appropriations .and funds accruing to the
South Dakota Conservancy District are

deposited. From this fund, the BWNR 'is

legislatively authorized to administer several -

programs including the Consolidated Water

Facilities Construction Program, the Interim
Financing Program, the Lake and River
" Dredging Program, and all monies ap-
Durlng"”

1989, the Board and Department awarded ; ’BWNR administers, the DWNR administers

- one federal water development grant pro-

proprlated to SWRMS projects.

$1,324,980 in grants and loans to water

~ development projects in South Dakota. The
Board also awarded $200,000 in CWFCP
- funds to the Drought Disaster Water Supp1y7 ‘

: A551stance Program. -

- The BWNR also has authority to issue -

- SDCL 46A-1-29 to 30, the Board may issue
~ long-term bonds, upon Legislative approval,

for the construction of projects within the
* State ' Water Resources Management System.

As well, the Board has discretionary bonding

. authorlty for small bond issues under $8 mil-
" lion. "These means for long-term permanent

financing have not yet been used. Under

- 46A-1-17 to 27, the Board has authority to
-issue short-term (interim) notes for water

resources projects within the State Water

- Resources Management System and the State

Water Facilities Plan.
‘In addition to the programs the

gram: the Environmental Protection Agency
Wastewater Facilities Construction Program.

 The following reports are detailed ac-
counts of all expenditures made in 1989 in

-each program.

- tax-exempt bonds in connection with itswater

resources management duties. Under

- 36



- - this spec1al cap1ta1 pro_lect fund to be used for

- Water Facilities Construction Fund - = - - - the projects in the State Water Resources
V BT RS ) Management System or for ongoing
- Legislative appropriations, intereston - programs. Table 8 describes the breakdown
investments, principal and interest on loans, of funds appropriated in the 1989 Legislature.
-+ and funds accruing to the conservancy district Appendix A displays the condition statement
- pursuant SDCL 46A-1-60 are deposited in  of the Water Facilities Construction fund.

TABLE 8

WATER FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION FUND

1989
Amount
Authgnzed,
- Lo L_egﬁﬁlgture A Contracted =~ . Reserved
-Consolidated Water Facilities : I R :
Construction Program e $1,525,000 $1,524,980 $ .2
" 'Mni Wiconi 1,500,000 250,000 1,250,000
Grego County Pumped Storage 50,000 50,000 S0
James River - 200,000 200,000 - 0
~ Mid-Dakota RWS - .50,000 50,000 0
" Lake Andes—Wagner/Marl?' II (loan) 50,000 - 50,000 0
-~ Ft.Randall Hydrolpower pgrade - 50,000 0 50,000
.- -Black Hills Hydr 50,000 ‘ 50,000 - ; 0
Black Hills Groundwater Monitor . 75,000 75,000 . 0
Big Sioux Flood Control - = - 50,000 “ 50,000 0
: SlOllX Falls Flood Control : 50,000 50,000 0
$3,650,000  ©  -$2,349,980 $1,300,020

37




Table 9 N
* STUDY LOAN PROGRAM

ff, AMOUNT .. s
CAUTHORIZED . oo oo
. " BYBWNR = CONTRACTED R
saCc 0 ssoo0 8150000
CENDAK 1,300,000 1,300,000
LAKE ANDES/WAGNER - 710,000 710,000
'GREGORY CO. PUMPED STORAGE__150000 150,000
TOTAL R $2,310,000 . $2,310,000
Table 10 ,
CONSTRUCTION LOAN PROGRAM
AMOUNT R .7 . CURRENT '
e AUTHORIZED LOAN - INTEREST -
RO BYBWNR  CONTRACTED RESERVED BALANCE __PAID
' BDMRWS  $500000 . .. $500000 % 0 $ 475462 $142973
B-YRWS . 200,000 T 200000 .- 0 194518 . 43114
CLARKRWS = 380000 = . - 380,000 .-~ 0. 361351 128159
DAVISON RWS 200000 200000 o 0 190)883 = 46276
DEADWOOD 400,000 000 0 2oran 70421
DOUGLASRWS 100,000 "0 - 100,000 0. 0
EAST GREGORY 730,000 30,000 S0 243060 0 4,826
 KEYSTONE 120,000 120,000 0 114914 29100
MCINTOSH *100,000 100,000 0 95475 21811
MINNEHAHA RWS 120,000 120,000 0 114914 23903
SOUTH LINCOLN RWS 100,000 100,000 0 9248 = 32837
TMRWS 400000 400000 Q0 _ 381767  _102:607
TOTAL o $2,650,000 $2,550,000 $100,000 $2,337,487  $646,027

38




 Consolidated Water Facilities Constructron
Program

The 1986 State Leglslature estab-

hshéd the Consolidated Water Facilities Con-

struction Program to provide grants or loans .

. for water development projects included in

the State Water Facilities Plan. The Con-

solidated Program replaced the construction
and study loan programs, the rural water sys-
tem grant program, and several smaller
programs not funded in an effort to simplify
the State’s financing process for small water
projects.

The BWNR estabhshed program rules
to govern the program. Under these rules,
projects on the current State Water Facilities
Plan are eligible to apply for available funds.
‘The application cycle has been set up on a
quarterly basis with applications due on the
first day of June, September, December and

. ~March. A factor system was adopted in the

rules to help the. Board in 1ts decision making
process.

During the summer of 1989 South
Dakota farmers and ranchers had trouble

-keeping up with watering demands. In

response to the problem the Governor
through the Department of Water and
Natural Resources (DWNR) reestablished
the Drought Disaster Water Supply Assis-
tance Program (DDWSAP) This program
provided $200,000 in State drought relief
funds for existing rural domestic and livestock
water supply problems caused by this year’s
drought. .:Over 300 applications were
received. Approved were 127 applications at
an average cost of $1,570, with the DDWSAP
staff holding approx:lmately 80 applications
pending additional funding. The program
enabled 36 wells to.be drilled, 28 rural water
system hook-ups to be established, 29 dugouts
to be restored, and 34 p1pe11ne projects to be
built. :

- Funding was obtalned from DWNR
through the Consolidated Water Facilities
Construction Fund. Not every .project
received funding under the restrictions of the
program, and the program is slated to end on

‘»December 31, 1989.

Table 11

CONSOLIDATED WATER FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM GRANTS
PRIOR TO 1989 (Open Accounts)

AMOUNT
AUTHOQORIZED

' BY BWNR
LAKE POINSETT $ 54,480
VALLEY SPRINGS 43,500
KINGBROOK ' 100,000
"~ LAKE POINSETT 40,000
- CLARKRWS 100,000
WINNER - 25,000
LAKE COCHRANE 60,000
‘'RAVINIA 30,000
AVON 34,000
MCINTOSH 20 000
DOLAND 30,000
RELIANCE 25,000
BOX ELDER 50,523
WALL ; 30,935
STICKNEY 40,460
WHITEWOOD 40,945
WESSINGTON 38,432
KIMBALL 10.000
$773,275

TOTAL

BALANCE
REMAINING

$ 14,120

1 124
30,000
23 221
50,523
30 935
40,460
35 160
15, 1925

2 801

$477,281

39




- TABLEIZ |

1989 CONSOLIDATED GRANT AWARDS n
. Total S

S 9msT

40

; s Award : . \
Name _ Act1v1ty Amount - : Pr01 Cost
S. Lincoln RWS; sl &stem Expansxon $ ,30,000 $ 418 000 .
Eureka = 5 -« ~Wastewater Treatment - = - 60,000 - . ]
Eden. oo e -~Wastewater Treatment - - 26,500 134,044
Wall Lake - Wastewater Treatment - .. 50,000 779 155
Chancellor © Wastewater Treatment.~ .-~ 40,000 229 0504
Camstota - Wastewater Treatment S 20,000 ; ,294 145 -
. Kimball” Wastewater: - S e 020,000 : 593 158 -
“Tripp Co. WUD - - System Expansion - -30,000 298000
Igloo-Provo S stem Acquxsltlon 58,000 799, 1020 -
innehaha Co. ' Dredge ©. 250,000 252268
‘Labolt - L Wastewater Treatment-*' 4o 70,000 304 735
- Belle Fourche T ‘Wastewater Treatment = <~ 90,000 1 ,205, 745
~Custer ol - :"Wastewater Collection - -+~ 85,000 Y 684 206
“ Sturgis . .. Wastewater Treatment ...~ 55,000 o 994 000
- Ashton " “Wastewater Treatment - -35000.-~ 1251 047., ‘
‘Roslyn -~ Wastewater Treatment S 28,0000 180,022
Camelot S o Water Su%) L 20,0000 e ,217 200
Custer Co. CD : - Stockade Dredge 295,000 -+ -317,500
‘Brant Lake Shoreline Restoratlon 33,000 o 99 000 .
Dakota Dunes - - - - Water Supply 250,000 .- 503500
Butte-Meade RWS ‘ vgstem Expansion e 0 179,480 0965800
Lake Preston : ~ astewater Treatment: .~ 70,000 ;- . : 1250 000
Frederlck “‘Wastewater Treatment - 30,000 201 830
TOTAL -+ 7$1,324,980 - $11 943 996 -
Drought Disaster Water Supply Assistance Program - $ 200,000 .- : $740,000
+GRAND TOTAL -$1,524,980 -$12,683,996



* APPENDIX A |

WATER FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION FUND CONDITION STATEMENT

. . -FY88
REVENUE S : '
General Fund Transfer In R $1,267,000 ¢ -
Loan Repayment ﬂ(P&I) : B 215,871
Investment Council Interest : : o 473,062 a
. Interim Note Bond Defeasance ' 1,433,489 b
Transfers To WERF (16,786
Wear Element Replacement Fund . , 33 83
‘Grant Overpayment * - :
Transfer from Lake Mitchell Acct.
WERF Non Operatmg Revenue 230 h
TOTAL . o v $3,406,705
EXPENDITURES ' ) :
Construction & Study Loans ‘ $ 74,532
Legislative Line Items 3,271,710
C Revolving Fund Transfer Out , : 0
Transfer from WFCF to WERF ’ 0
Transfer 88 WFCF to WERF - o .0
WERF 39,806
Game Fish & Parks (Stockade) - E 0
Consolidated Constr. Prog. 11,250
TOTAL : $3,397,298
.REVENUE OVER UNDER EXPENDITURES$ 9,407
BEGINNING CAS CE 5,361,012
ENDING CASH BALANCE $5,370,419
CURRENT YEAR APPROPRIATIONS '
Constructlon & Study Loans $ 1,850,000 i
islative Line Items - - L 2, 650 0001
W C Rev. Fund General » - 1,000,000 1
WPC Rev. Fund Federal 5,900,000 1
WPC Rev. Fund Other BRI 200,000 1
Consolidated Constr. Prog. 1,000,000 1
Wear Element Replacement Fund ' 43,023

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS , $12,643,023

FY89

$3 500,000 g

221, 612
‘ 355 304 a

(61621g dv

$ 947,467
5,370,419

$6,317,886

$§ o0
2,075,000 j -
0
-0
_ 0,
1,525,008 ]

$3,600,000




FOOTNOTES FOR WATER FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION FUND CONDITION
STATEMENT FOR FY90.

a. Investmenti 1ncome FY1987 rece1ved in February 1988 FY1988 rece1ved in December o
. 1988.. el ;

- b. FY88i income is the actual payment to WEB from the 1987 Leglslature approprlatlon

Represents the payments to WERF by, the local prolect sponsor and the matchmg monies
from the WFCF based on hours of use. WERFwassetup asa contmuously approprlated
fund equal to the funds received. (SB44-FY87) :

d.  $48,966 of the total transferred to WERF was to cap1tallze the WERF account from
Leglslatlve line items in the WECF. ‘

e.  $267, 000 ‘was approprlated by the. 1987 leglslature to the Department of Water and

' Natural Resources’ operating budget in the Division of the Secretariat to be transferred
to the Water Facilities Construction Fund to replace 1nterest lost as noted in the WFCF '
audit report of January, 1987." : :

- The $1,000,000 balance: was appropnated to the Water Pollutlon Control Revolvlng fund
- by 1988 Senate Bill 343 which contained an emergency clause g

. Transfer of the SRF General and Other Approprlatlon tothe First Natronal Bank in Sloux
' _ Falls, as trustee.

g Amount approprlated from 1989 SB186 from funds collected through Umon Pac1f1c
- settlement, . : ( g A

“h. ~Funds rece1ved from freight damage.

S The 1987 leglslature adopted SB283 wh1ch prov1des for $475 000 in construction and
- study.loans ($50 000 each to Lake Andes-Wagner Irrigation District and West

- River/Lyman Jones Rural Water System; $150,000 to Gregory County Pumped Storage
“Project; and, $225,000 to Game, Fish, and Parks for repair of Stockade Lake). Also

- appropriated in thls bill is up to $1 700,000 for WEB Rural Water System to be funded

- from the defeasance of the $17,230,000 South Dakota Conservancy District loan ant1c1pa-

- tion notes. (WEB Water Development Assoc., Incorp. Project), 1983 series. This series
came due December 15, 1988. 'The 1987 Leglslature also adopted HB1069 which

- prov1des $400 000 to Game Fish, and Parks for the repalr of Center and Stockade Lakes.

The 1988 Leglslature adopted SB343 wh1ch prov1des for $1, 375 000 in construction and
~ study loans ($75,000 to CENDAK Water Supply System; $100 000 to Mid-Dakota Rural
 Water System; $1,000,000 to Lake Andes-Wagner Irrigation District; $200,000 to lake
Andes-Wagner for Yankton Sioux Marty IT Rural Water System). Also appropriated in -
. this bill are the followmg $100,000 for Missouri River Cost Recovery Authority, $50,000
- for Pick-Sloan settlement, $200,000 for stage one of the James River clean-out, $50,000
each for Vermillion Basin and Black Hills Hydrology Studies, $1,000,000 for the S.D.
Conservancy District for grant awards to projects from the Consolldated Water Facilities
Construction Program and $100,000 for dredge pipe acquisition or lease. This bill repeals
a 1984 appropriation to lake Andes-Wagner for $1,200,000. The Water Pollution Control
Revolving Fund, which is operated as a subfund of the ‘Water Facilities Construction
Fund, was also appropriated with $1,000,000 in general, $5,900,000 in federal and
$200, 000 other authority. The federal funds come form a matchmg grant and the other
funds will be transferred from the unobligated cash of the Water Facilities Construction
Fund.




.~ The 1989 Legislature adopted SB186 which appropriated $1,525,000 for the Consclidated
Water Facilities Construction Program. Also provided was $1 500,000 for the Mini
~ Wiconi Rural Water System, $50,000 for the Gregory County Pump Storage Project, -
'$50,000 for the Mid Dakota Rural Water System, $50,000 for Hydropower Facilities at
the Fort Randall Dam, $50,000 for the Black Hills Hydrology study, $75,000 for monitor-
- ing wells in the Black Hills, $50,000 for the Big Sioux Flood Control Project, $50,000 for
- the SlOllX Falls Big Sloux Flood Control Project, and $20 000 for James River Restoration.




